indicated.

  The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements are
intended to present information regarding the Company's results of operations
and financial position for purposes of evaluating the impact of the Energy
Industries Sale.

   20

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED STATEMENT OF INCOME
   FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1994
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT FOR PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

   PRO FORMA
   PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS   ADJUSTMENTS
   ---------------------   ------------------
   MARINE   DOMESTIC
   PROTEIN   OIL & GAS  RESTATED   ENERGY
   HISTORICAL RETAINED(1)  SALE(2)  HISTORICAL INDUSTRIES SALE(3) AS ADJUSTED(5)
   ---------- ----------- --------- ---------- ------------------ -------------

Revenues.....   $241,212   $96,614   $(8,432)  $329,394   $(72,522)   $256,872
   --------   -------   -------   --------   --------   --------
Expenses:
 Operating.....   212,450   81,880   (5,750)   288,580   (52,768)   235,812
 Provision for oil and
  gas property
  valuation.....   29,152   (29,152)
 Depreciation, depletion
  and amortization.....   13,661   4,535   (4,563)   13,633   (4,867)   8,766
 Selling, general and
  administrative.....   16,094   4,754   (796)   20,052   (6,917)   13,135
   --------   -------   -------   --------   --------   --------
   271,357   91,169   (40,261)   322,265   (64,552)   257,713
   --------   -------   -------   --------   --------   --------
Operating income (loss).   (30,145)   5,445   31,829   7,129   (7,970)   (841)
   --------   -------   -------   --------   --------   --------
Other income (expense):
 Interest income.....   2,043   2,043   (269)   1,774
 Interest expense.....   (6,138)   (3,218)   (9,356)   3,393 (4)   (5,963)
 Gain on sales of
  Tidewater common
  stock.....   37,457   37,457   37,457
 Other.....   (4,406)   114   (4,292)   (4,292)
   --------   -------   -------   --------   --------   --------
   28,956   (3,104)   25,852   3,124   28,976
   --------   -------   -------   --------   --------   --------
Income (loss) from
 continuing operations
 before taxes.....   (1,189)   2,341   31,829   32,981   (4,846)   28,135
Provision (benefit) for
 income taxes.....   (494)   1,068   11,140   11,714   (2,049)   9,665
   --------   -------   -------   --------   --------   --------
Income (loss) from
 continuing operations..   $   (695)   $ 1,273   $20,689   $ 21,267   $ (2,797)   $ 18,470
   ========   =======   =======   ========   ========   ========
Per common share income
 (loss) from continuing
 operations.....   (0.04)   0.05   0.65   0.66   (0.09)   0.57
Common stock dividends
 declared, per share....   0.07   0.07   0.07

- --------
(1) The historical income statement has been restated to reflect the Company's
   marine protein operations as a continued operation as a result of the
   Company's decision to retain these operations. The Company's Form 10-K for

[…]

offshore oil and gas properties. The Company received cash of $3,365, a
   production payment entitling the Company to a share of future revenues
   derived from the properties and other contract consideration. No gain or
   loss was recognized from the sale.
(3) The Company's consolidated financial results for its fiscal year ended
   September 30, 1994 include only eleven months of Energy Industries'
   operations because the Company acquired Energy Industries in November 1993.
(4) The pro forma adjustments include allocations of interest expense on
   general corporate debt of $3.4 million to Energy Industries.
(5) The Company has also announced its intention to sell Cimarron. Although the
   stockholders are not being asked to approve such sale, should such sale
   occur as intended, the pro forma financial results would be further
   adjusted as follows:

   CIMARRON   AS FURTHER
   AS ADJUSTED   SALE   ADJUSTED
   ----------- ---------  ----------

   Revenue.....  $ 256,872  $(156,141)  $100,731
   Operating income (loss).....   (841)   1,063   222
   Income (loss) from continuing
   operations.....   18,470   1,472   19,942

   Per common share income (loss) from
   continuing operations.....   0.57   0.05   0.62

   21

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED STATEMENT OF INCOME
   FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 1995
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT FOR PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   ADJUSTMENTS   ADJUSTMENTS
   -----------   -----------
   DOMESTIC   ENERGY
   OIL & GAS   ADJUSTED  INDUSTRIES
   HISTORICAL   SALES   HISTORICAL   SALE   AS ADJUSTED(2)
   ---------- ----------- ---------- -----------   --------------

Revenues.....   $179,708   $(5,390)   $174,318   $(53,086)   $121,232
   --------   -------   --------   --------   --------
Expenses:
 Operating.....   152,823   (3,156)   149,667   (40,221)   109,446
 Provisions for asset
  write-down.....   12,607   12,607   12,607
 Depreciation, depletion
  and amortization.....   10,775   (2,663)   8,112   (4,322)   3,790
 Selling, general and
  administrative.....   10,204   (254)   9,950   (3,742)   6,208
   --------   -------   --------   --------   --------
   186,409   (6,073)   180,336   (48,285)   132,051
   --------   -------   --------   --------   --------
Operating income (loss).   (6,701)   683   (6,018)   (4,801)   (10,819)
   --------   -------   --------   --------   --------
Other income (expense):
 Interest income.....   1,055   1,055   (215)   840
 Interest expense.....   (4,872)   (4,872)   2,423 (1)   (2,449)
 Gain on sales of
  Tidewater common
  stock.....   4,811   4,811   4,811
 Other.....   928   928   (474)   454
   --------   -------   --------   --------   --------
   1,922   1,922   1,734   3,656
   --------   -------   --------   --------   --------
Income (loss) from
 continuing operations
 before taxes.....   (4,779)   683   (4,096)   (3,067)   (7,163)
Provision (benefit) for
 income taxes.....   (1,316)   239   (1,077)   (1,354)   (2,431)
   --------   -------   --------   --------   --------
Income (loss) from
 continuing operations..   $ (3,463)   $   444   $ (3,019)  $ (1,713)   $ (4,732)
   ========   =======   ========   ========   ========
Per common share income
 (loss) from continuing
 operations.....   (0.11)   0.01   (0.10)   (0.06)   (0.16)
Common stock dividends
 declared, per share....   --   --   --   --   --

- --------
(1) The pro forma adjustments include an allocation of interest expense on
   general corporate debt of $1.2 million to Energy Industries.
(2) The Company has also announced its intention to sell Cimarron. Although the
   stockholders are not being asked to approve such sale, should such sale
   occur as intended, the pro forma financial results would be further
   adjusted as follows:

   CIMARRON  AS FURTHER
   AS ADJUSTED   SALE   ADJUSTED
   ----------- --------  ----------

   Revenue.....  $121,232   $(57,829)  $ 63,403
   Operating income (loss).....   (10,819)   482   (10,337)
   Income (loss) from continuing
   operations.....   (4,732)   635   (4,097)
   Per common share income (loss) from
   continuing operations.....   (0.16)   0.02   (0.14)

   22

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED STATEMENT OF INCOME
   FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 1994
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT FOR PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

   PRO FORMA
   ADJUSTMENTS
   -----------
   ENERGY
   INDUSTRIES
   HISTORICAL   SALE   AS ADJUSTED(2)
   ---------- -----------   --------------

Revenues.....   $241,924   $(49,874)   $192,050
   --------   --------   --------
Expenses:
 Operating.....   209,215   (36,480)   172,735
 Provisions for oil and gas property
  valuation.....   18,810   18,810
 Depreciation, depletion and
  amortization.....   11,969   (3,600)   8,369
 Selling, general and administrative...   14,531   (4,952)   9,579
   --------   --------   --------
   254,525   (45,032)   209,493
   --------   --------   --------
Operating income (loss).....   (12,601)   (4,842)   (17,443)
   --------   --------   --------
Operating income (expense):
 Interest income.....   1,628   (180)   1,448
 Interest expense.....   (7,482)   2,729 (1)   (4,753)
 Gain on sales of Tidewater common
  stock.....   37,457   37,457
 Other.....   (2,859)   (2,859)
   --------   --------   --------
   28,744   2,549   31,293
   --------   --------   --------
 Income (loss) from continuing
  operations before taxes.....   16,143   (2,293)   13,850
 Provision (benefit) for income taxes..   6,117   (941)   5,176
   --------   --------   --------
 Income (loss) from continuing
  operations.....   $ 10,026   $ (1,352)   $  8,674
   ========   ========   ========
 Per common share income (loss) from
  continuing operations.....   0.31   (0.04)   0.27
 Common stock dividends declared, per
  share.....   0.04   --   0.04

- --------
(1) The pro forma adjustments include an allocation of interest expense on
   general corporate debt of $2.7 million to Energy Industries.
(2) The Company has also announced its intention to sell Cimarron. Although the
   stockholders are not being asked to approve such sale, should such sale
   occur as intended, the pro forma financial results would be further
   adjusted as follows:

   CIMARRON   AS FURTHER
   AS ADJUSTED   SALE   ADJUSTED
   ----------- ---------  ----------

   Revenue.....  $192,050   $(120,456)  $ 71,594
   Operating income (loss).....   (17,443)   696   (16,747)
   Income (loss) from continuing
   operations.....   8,674   932   9,606
   Per common share income (loss) from
   continuing operations.....   0.27   0.03   0.30

   23

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET
   AS OF JUNE 30, 1995
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT FOR PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   ADJUSTMENTS   ADJUSTMENTS
   -----------   -----------
   DOMESTIC   ENERGY
   OIL & GAS   ADJUSTED  INDUSTRIES   AS
   HISTORICAL   SALE(1)   HISTORICAL   SALE(2)   ADJUSTED(3)
   ----------  ----------- ---------- ----------- -----------

Current assets
 Cash..... $   4,158   $  3,365   $  7,523   $131,460   $ 94,981
   (2,202)
   (26,800)
   (14,000)
   (1,000)
 Receivables.....   31,228   (633)   30,595   (10,197)   20,398
 Inventories.....   54,131   54,131   (24,174)   29,957
 Other current assets...   4,269   4,269   4,269
   ---------   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Total current assets.   93,786   2,732   96,518   53,087   149,605
   ---------   --------   --------   --------   --------
Investments and other
 assets.....   51,902   8,834   60,736   (7,771)   46,949
   (20,016)
   14,000
   ---------   --------   --------   --------   --------
Property and equipment..   232,870   (74,536)   158,334   (67,307)   91,027
Accumulated
 depreciation.....  (108,972)   63,377   (45,595)   7,810   (37,785)
   ---------   --------   --------   --------   --------
   123,898   (11,159)   112,739   (59,497)   53,242
   ---------   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Total assets..... $ 269,586   $   407   $269,993   $(20,197)   $249,796
   =========   ========   ========   ========   ========
Current liabilities
 Current maturities of
  long-term debt..... $   8,866   $  8,866   $   (429)   $  8,437
 Other current
  liabilities.....   36,256   407   36,663   (6,638)   30,025
   ---------   --------   --------   --------   --------
 Total current
  liabilities.....   45,122   407   45,529   (7,067)   38,462
   ---------   --------   --------   --------   --------
Long-term debt.....   61,948   61,948   (27,563)   34,385
   ---------   --------   --------   --------
Other liabilities.....   19,365   19,365   19,365
   ---------   --------   --------
Stockholders' equity:
 Preferred stock.....   3   3   3
 Common stock.....   7,376   7,376   7,376
 Capital in excess of
  par value.....   129,344   129,344   129,344
 Reinvested earnings....   7,168   7,168   14,433   21,601
 Investment unrealized
  loss, net of tax.....   (740)   (740)   (740)
   ---------   --------   --------   --------   --------
   143,151   0   143,151   14,433   157,584
   ---------   --------   --------   --------   --------
 Total liabilities and
  stockholders' equity.. $ 269,586   $   407   $269,993   $(20,197)   $249,796
   =========   ========   ========   ========   ========
Book value per share.... $   4.84   $   --   $   4.84   $   0.49   $   5.33

  The following notes set forth the explanations and assumptions used in
preparing the unaudited pro forma condensed balance sheet as of June 30, 1995
(amounts in thousands).

(1) In August 1995, the Company completed the sale of its remaining U.S.
   offshore oil and gas properties. The Company received cash of $3,365, a
   production payment entitling the Company to a share of future revenues
   derived from the properties and other contract consideration. No gain or
   loss was recognized from the sale.
(2) To record the sale of Energy Industries, which resulted in net proceeds to

[…]

30, 1995, the after-tax book gain was estimated to have been $14,433. The
   after-tax book gain of $14,433 was based on sales proceeds of $131,460

   less: $108,256 for the book value of the assets sold and write-off of the
   remaining unamortized

   24

   goodwill and deferred cost balances, $1,000 for estimated commissions and
   fees and a $7,771 book tax provision. At closing the actual amount of cash
   proceeds will be increased or decreased, as the case may be, to the extent
   that the Net Asset Value is greater than or less than $106,624.
(3) The Company has also announced its intention to sell Cimarron. Although the
   stockholders are not being asked to approve such sale, should such sale
   occur as intended, the pro forma financial results would be further
   adjusted as indicated below:

   CIMARRON  AS FURTHER
   AS ADJUSTED   SALE   ADJUSTED
   ----------- --------  ----------

   Current assets.....  $149,605   $ 13,163   $162,768
   Other assets.....   46,949   (6,019)   40,930
   Property and equipment, net.....   53,242   (16,940)   36,302
   --------   --------   --------
   Total assets.....  $249,796   $ (9,796)  $240,000
   ========   ========   ========
   Current liabilities.....  $ 38,462   $ (9,796)  $ 28,666
   --------   --------   --------
   Total liabilities and stockholders'
   equity.....  $249,796   $ (9,796)  $240,000
   ========   ========   ========
   Book value per share.....   $5.53   --   $5.53

   25

   ENERGY INDUSTRIES UNAUDITED
   FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

  The following unaudited financial statements reflect the financial position
of Energy Industries at June 30, 1995 and September 30, 1994, and the results
of operations of Energy Industries for the nine months ended June 30, 1995, the
eight months ended June 30, 1994 and the eleven months ended September 30,